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Rating: BUY | CMP: Rs279 | TP: Rs375 

Near term optimism will be led by solar products 

Quick Pointers: 

▪ ECD down 1.5% YoY due by weak performance in fans & LDA due to monsoon 

▪ Solar portfolio is expected to become Crompton’s second-largest segment 

CROMPTON’s ECD segment declined by 1.5% due to prolonged monsoons and 
fans saw single digit de growth; while margin contracted 430bps due to 
commodity prices and operating leverage. SDA posted double-digit growth, 
LDA saw de-growth, and large kitchen appliances delivered a strong 34% QoQ 
growth. Lighting grew 3.1% YoY, driven by high-teen volume growth, with both 
B2B and B2C delivering strong performance. Company has implemented price 
hike of ~1.4% in Fans segment in Nov’25. CROMPTON is gaining strong traction 
in its solar portfolio with strong orders, securing nearly Rs5bn of rooftop orders 
within a month and rapidly scaling both Solar pumps and Solar rooftop 
segments. Butterfly grew 13.3%, with core categories delivering double-digit 
growth supported by sustained volumes and new product launches. Inventory 
levels remain reasonable, with initiatives under Utkarsh 1 & 2. We estimate 
revenue/EBITDA/PAT CAGR of 12.3%/13.0%/15.8% over FY25-28E. We 
downward revise FY27/FY28 earnings by 4.8%/3.8%. We maintain ‘BUY’ rating 
with revised TP of Rs375 (Rs391 earlier), based on 30x Sep’27 earnings. 

Revenue up 1.0% YoY, PAT down 43.0% YoY: Revenue grew by 1.0% to Rs19.1bn 
(PLe: Rs19.8bn). Gross margin stood at 31.6% (PLe: 32.4%), down by 110bps YoY. 
EBITDA declined by 22.1% to Rs1.6bn (PLe: Rs1.9bn) with EBITDA margin 
contracting 250bps YoY to 8.3% (PLe: 9.4%). PAT declined by 43.0% to Rs711mn 
(PLe: Rs1.2bn). 

ECD sales down 1.5%, lighting sales up 3.1% YoY: ECD segment declined 1.5% YoY 
to Rs13.7bn (PLe: Rs14.6bn). Fans saw single-digit degrowth because of prolonged 
monsoons while BLDC continued to see strong traction. Pumps delivered mid-teen 
growth, supported by strong momentum in solar pumps, which recorded 2x 
revenue growth. SDA grew in double digits, supported by new launches and festive 
campaigns. LDA recorded a de-growth due to erratic weather, competitive 
discounting, and inventory challenges. Lighting revenue grew by 3.1%YoY to 
Rs2.6bn. (PLe: Rs2.6bn), while B2C lighting growth driven by ceiling and 
street/flood lights. ECD EBIT margin contracted by 430bps to 10.6%. EBIT margin 
in lighting expanded by 480bps YoY to 15.5%. 

Concall Takeaways: 1) Ceiling fans declined in single digits due to monsoons, and 
margins were pressured by TPW fans. 2) Solar pumps recorded 2x revenue growth, 
with market share of ~6-8%. 3) Solar rooftop segment secured its first order of 
Rs520mn, followed by additional orders of Rs4.45 bn, taking the aggregate order 
value to ~Rs5bn. 4) Company has implemented price hike of ~1.4% in Fans 
segment in Nov’25. 5) Company transitioned its Baddi facility from the lights 
segment to fans, resulting in a 50% increase in plant capacity. 6) The company has 
implemented two internal projects, Utkarsh 1 focuses on stocking/destocking 
efficiency, while Utkarsh 2 for manufacturing of new BEE-rated fans. 7) Lamps and 
battens now account for ~40% of the B2C lighting, down from ~65% earlier. 8) 
Inventory levels remain reasonable, supported by initiatives under Utkarsh 1 & 2. 9) 
Large Kitchen Appliances grew 34% QoQ, led by strong traction in the chimney 
portfolio. 
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Q2FY26 Result Update 

☑ Change in Estimates | ☑ Target |  Reco 

Change in Estimates 

                               Current           Previous 
 FY27E FY28E FY27E FY28E 
Rating  BUY BUY 
Target Price  375  391 
Sales (Rs. m) 94,442 1,11,501 96,345 1,13,297 
     % Chng.  (2.0)  (1.6)   
EBITDA (Rs. m) 11,124 12,804 11,478 13,157 
     % Chng.  (3.1)  (2.7)   
EPS (Rs.) 11.6 13.4 12.2 13.9 
     % Chng.  (4.8)  (3.8)   

Key Financials - Consolidated 

Y/e Mar   FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Sales (Rs. m)  78,636  80,098  94,442  1,11,501 

EBITDA (Rs. m)  8,882  8,180  11,124  12,804 
  Margin (%)  11.3  10.2  11.8  11.5 

PAT (Rs. m)  5,559  5,214  7,445  8,632 

EPS (Rs.)  8.6  8.1  11.6  13.4 
  Gr. (%)  26.2 (6.2)  42.8  15.9 
DPS (Rs.)  3.0  3.0  3.0  3.0 

   Yield (%)  1.1  1.1  1.1  1.1 
RoE (%)  17.4  14.5  18.4  18.7 

RoCE (%)  21.9  19.5  25.3  25.6 

EV/Sales (x)  2.2  2.1  1.7  1.4 
EV/EBITDA (x)  19.4  20.5  14.8  12.3 

PE (x)  32.3  34.4  24.1  20.8 

P/BV (x)  5.3  4.7  4.2  3.6 

Key Data  CROP.BO | CROMPTON IN 

52-W High / Low Rs.419 /  Rs.276 
Sensex / Nifty 83,311 / 25,510 
Market Cap Rs.179bn/ $ 2,024m 
Shares Outstanding 644m 
3M Avg. Daily Value Rs.848.29m 

Shareholding Pattern (%) 

Promoter’s -  
Foreign 30.33  
Domestic Institution 57.05  
Public & Others 12.62 
Promoter Pledge (Rs bn) -  

Stock Performance (%) 

 1M 6M 12M 
Absolute (3.6) (15.1) (30.8) 
Relative (5.4) (17.9) (33.2) 
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praveensahay@plindia.com  |  91-22-66322369 
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 Q2FY26 Result Overview (Rs mm) 

Y/e March Q2FY26 Q2FY25 YoY gr. 
(%) Q2FY26E % Var. Q1FY26 YoY gr. 

(%) H1FY26 H1FY25 YoY gr. 
(%) 

Net Sales 19,156 18,960 1.0 19,825 -3.4 19,983 -4 39,139 40,337 -3.0 

Expenditure           

Operating & Manufacturing Expenses 13,106 12,756 2.7 13,402 -2.2 13,560 -3 26,665 27,317 -2.4 

% of Net Sales 68.4 67.3 1.1 67.6 0.8 67.9 0.6 68.1 67.7 0.4 

Gross Profit 6,050 6,204 -2.5 6,423 -5.8 6,424 -6 12,474 13,020 -4.2 

% of Net Sales 31.6 32.7 -1.1 32.4 -0.8 32.1 -0.6 31.9 32.3 -0.4 

Personnel Cost 1,653 1,597 3.5 1,784 -7.4 1,698 -3 3,351 3,214 4.2 

% of Net Sales 8.6 8.4 0.2 9.0 -0.4 8.5 0.1 8.6 8.0 0.6 

Other Expenses 2,814 2,572 9.4 2,775 1.4 2,808 0 5,622 5,448 3.2 

% of Net Sales 14.7 13.6 1.1 14.0 0.7 14.1 0.6 14.4 13.5 0.9 

Total Expenditure 17,572 16,926 3.8 17,961 -2.2 18,066 -3 35,638 35,979 -0.9 

EBITDA  1,584 2,034 -22.1 1,864 -15.0 1,917 -17 3,501 4,358 -19.7 

Margin (%) 8.3 10.7 -2.5 9.4 -1.1 9.6 -1.3 8.9 10.8 -1.9 

Other income 134 175 -23.6 200 -33.1 237 -44 371 413 -10.2 

Depreciation 440 382 15.4 410 7.4 395 11 835 753 10.9 

EBIT 1,277 1,828 -30.1 1,654 -22.8 1,759 -27 3,036 4,018 -24.4 

Interest 52 120 -57.1 65 -20.6 98 -47 150 276 -45.6 

PBT before exceptional item 1,226 1,707 -28.2 1,589 -22.8 1,661 -26 2,887 3,742 -22.9 

Total Taxes 268 427 -37.2 400 -33.0 422 -37 690 938 -26.5 

ETR (%) 21.9 25.0 -3.1 25.2 -3.3 25.4 -3.6 23.9 25.1 -1.2 

Adj. PAT 958 1,281 -25.2 1,189 -19.4 1,239 -23 2,197 2,804 -21.7 

Exceptional Items -204 0  0  0  -204 0  

Minority Interest -43 -32  -15  -16  -59 -38  

PAT 712 1,249 -43.0 1,173 -39.3 1,223 -42 1,935 2,766 -30.1 

Source: Company, PL 

 Segmental Breakup (Rs mn) 

Y/e March (Rs mn) Q2FY26 Q2FY25 YoY gr. (%) Q1FY26 YoY gr. (%) H1FY26 H1FY25 YoY gr. (%) 

Revenues         

Electric Consumer Durables 13,712 13,927 -1.5 15,863 -13.6 29,574 31,193 -5.2 

Lighting Products 2,611 2,531 3.1 2,330 12.1 4,940 4,865 1.6 

Butterfly Products 2,834 2,502 13.3 1,791 58.2 4,625 4,279 8.1 

Total  19,156 18,960 1.0 19,983 -4.1 39,139 40,337 -3.0 
         

EBIT         

Electric Consumer Durables 1,450 2,064 -29.8 2,116 -31.5 3,566 4,651 -23.3 

EBIT margin (%) 10.6 14.8 -4.3 13.3 -2.8 12.1 14.9 -2.9 

Lighting Products 405 271 49.9 296 36.9 702 479 46.5 

EBIT margin (%) 15.5 10.7 4.8 12.7 2.8 14.2 9.8 4.4 

Butterfly Products 221 178 23.7 76 191.9 296 219 35.1 

EBIT margin (%) 7.8 7.1 0.7 4.2 3.6 6.4 5.1 1.3 

 
Source: Company, PL 
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  Financials 
 

Income Statement (Rs m) 

Y/e Mar    FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Revenues  78,636  80,098  94,442  1,11,501 

   YoY gr. (%)  7.5  1.9  17.9  18.1 

Cost of Goods Sold  52,733  54,158  62,399  73,999 

Gross Profit  25,902  25,940  32,043  37,502 

   Margin (%)  32.9  32.4  33.9  33.6 

Employee Cost  6,390  6,488  7,650  9,032 

Other Expenses  4,485  7,689  9,066  10,704 

                          

EBITDA  8,882  8,180  11,124  12,804 

   YoY gr. (%)  24.5 (7.9)  36.0  15.1 

   Margin (%)  11.3  10.2  11.8  11.5 

                          

Depreciation and Amortization  1,528  1,606  1,758  1,940 

                          

EBIT  7,354  6,575  9,366  10,865 

  Margin (%)  9.4  8.2  9.9  9.7 

                          

Net Interest   480  256  146  151 

Other Income  688  764  851  955 

                          

Profit Before Tax  7,562  7,082  10,071  11,668 

   Margin (%)  9.6  8.8  10.7  10.5 

                          

Total  Tax  1,921  1,771  2,518  2,917 

   Effective tax rate (%)  25.4  25.0  25.0  25.0 

                          

Profit after tax  5,641  5,312  7,553  8,751 

Minority interest  81  98  108  119 

Share Profit from Associate  -   -   -   -  

                          

Adjusted PAT  5,559  5,214  7,445  8,632 

   YoY gr. (%)  26.4 (6.2)  42.8  15.9 

   Margin (%)  7.1  6.5  7.9  7.7 

Extra Ord. Income / (Exp)  -   -   -   -  

                          

Reported PAT  5,559  5,214  7,445  8,632 

  YoY gr. (%)  26.4 (6.2)  42.8  15.9 

  Margin (%)  7.1  6.5  7.9  7.7 

                          

Other Comprehensive Income  -   -   -   -  

Total Comprehensive Income  5,559  5,214  7,445  8,632 

Equity Shares O/s (m)  644  644  644  644 

EPS (Rs)  8.6  8.1  11.6  13.4 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

 
 
 

 
 

Balance Sheet Abstract (Rs m) 

  Y/e Mar    FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Non-Current Assets                         

                          

Gross Block  24,410  25,511  27,265  28,488 

  Tangibles  8,316  9,427  11,171  12,383 

  Intangibles  16,095  16,085  16,095  16,105 

                          

Acc: Dep / Amortization  4,113  5,004  6,297  7,725 

  Tangibles  2,400  2,727  3,457  4,322 

  Intangibles  1,714  2,277  2,840  3,403 

                          

Net fixed assets  20,297  20,507  20,968  20,763 

  Tangibles  5,916  6,700  7,714  8,062 

  Intangibles  14,381  13,808  13,255  12,701 

                          

Capital Work In Progress  142  142  142  142 

Goodwill  12,855  12,855  12,855  12,855 

Non-Current Investments  259  264  311  367 

Net Deferred tax assets  86  157  258  374 

Other Non-Current Assets  835  1,026  1,042  1,059 

                          

Current Assets                         

  Investments  7,211  7,049  8,500  10,035 

  Inventories  8,817  8,558  10,091  11,914 

  Trade receivables  6,912  6,803  8,021  9,470 

  Cash & Bank Balance  3,530  4,810  6,305  12,053 

  Other Current Assets  1,988  1,850  2,369  2,795 

Total Assets  63,298  64,393  71,302  82,347 

                          

Equity                         

  Equity Share Capital  1,288  1,288  1,288  1,288 

  Other Equity  32,614  36,838  41,509  48,285 

Total Networth  33,901  38,126  42,796  49,573 

                          

Non-Current Liabilities                         

  Long Term borrowings  -   -   -   -  

  Provisions  1,793  1,602  1,700  2,007 

  Other non current liabilities  -   -   -   -  

                          

Current Liabilities                         

  ST Debt / Current of LT Debt  3,395  -   -   -  

  Trade payables  14,107  14,244  16,412  19,463 

  Other current liabilities  4,135  4,483  4,306  4,944 

Total Equity & Liabilities  63,298  64,393  71,302  82,347 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 
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Cash Flow (Rs m)     

Y/e Mar    FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E Year 

PBT  7,562  7,082  10,071  11,668  

 Add. Depreciation  1,528  1,606  1,758  1,940  

 Add. Interest   480  256  146  151  

Less Financial Other Income  688  764  851  955  

 Add. Other (581) (416)  103  410  

Op. profit before WC changes  8,989  8,528  12,078  14,170  

Net Changes-WC  167 (2,442) (1,376) (121)  

Direct tax (1,782) (1,771) (2,518) (2,917)  

Net cash from Op. activities  7,374  4,315  8,184  11,132  

Capital expenditures (1,095) (1,816) (2,219) (1,734)  

Interest / Dividend Income  277  434  521  625  

Others (493)  260 (1,354) (1,438)  

Net Cash from Invt. activities (1,311) (1,122) (3,052) (2,547)  

Issue of share cap. / premium  204  -   -   -   

Debt changes (3,528) (3,395)  -   -   

Dividend paid (1,930) (1,931) (1,931) (1,931)  

Interest paid (493) (256) (146) (151)  

Others  -   -   -   -   

Net cash from Fin. activities (5,747) (5,582) (2,078) (2,083)  

Net change in cash  316 (2,389)  3,054  6,502  

Free Cash Flow  6,279  2,499  5,965  9,398  

Source: Company Data, PL Research   

Quarterly Financials (Rs m)     

Y/e Mar    Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 

Net Revenue  17,692  20,606  19,983  19,156 

   YoY gr. (%)  4.5  5.1 (6.5)  1.0 

Raw Material Expenses  11,801  13,615  13,560  13,106 

Gross Profit  5,891  6,991  6,424  6,050 

  Margin (%)  33.3  33.9  32.1  31.6 

EBITDA  1,880  2,644  1,917  1,584 

   YoY gr. (%)  25.5  29.9 (17.5) (22.1) 

   Margin (%)  10.6  12.8  9.6  8.3 

Depreciation / Depletion  379  396  395  440 

EBIT  1,501  2,248  1,522  1,143 

  Margin (%)  8.5  10.9  7.6  6.0 

Net Interest  105  100  98  52 

Other Income  116  159  237  134 

Profit before Tax  1,512  2,308  1,661  1,226 

  Margin (%)  8.5  11.2  8.3  6.4 

Total Tax  393  591  422  268 

  Effective tax rate (%)  26.0  25.6  25.4  21.9 

Profit after Tax  1,119  1,717  1,239  958 

Minority interest  21  23  16  43 

Share Profit from Associates  -  -  -  - 

Adjusted PAT  1,098  1,695  1,223  712 

   YoY gr. (%)  27.7  22.5 (19.4) (43.0) 

  Margin (%)  6.2  8.2  6.1  3.7 

Extra Ord. Income / (Exp)  -  -  -  - 

Reported PAT  1,098  1,695  1,223  712 

   YoY gr. (%)  27.7  22.5 (19.4) (43.0) 

Margin (%)  6.2  8.2  6.1  3.7 

Other Comprehensive Income  -  -  -  - 

Total Comprehensive Income  1,098  1,695  1,223  712 

Avg. Shares O/s (m)  644  644  644  644 

EPS (Rs)  1.7  2.6  1.9  1.1 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

  Key Financial Metrics 

Y/e Mar    FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Per Share(Rs)                         

EPS  8.6  8.1  11.6  13.4 

CEPS  11.0  10.6  14.3  16.4 

BVPS  52.7  59.2  66.5  77.0 

FCF  9.8  3.9  9.3  14.6 

DPS  3.0  3.0  3.0  3.0 

Return Ratio(%)                         

RoCE  21.9  19.5  25.3  25.6 

ROIC  21.1  19.1  27.4  33.8 

RoE  17.4  14.5  18.4  18.7 

Balance Sheet                         

Net Debt : Equity (x) (0.2) (0.3) (0.3) (0.4) 

Net Working Capital (Days)  8  5  7  6 

Valuation(x)                         

PER  32.3  34.4  24.1  20.8 

P/B  5.3  4.7  4.2  3.6 

P/CEPS  25.3  26.3  19.5  17.0 

EV/EBITDA  19.4  20.5  14.8  12.3 

EV/Sales  2.2  2.1  1.7  1.4 

Dividend Yield (%)  1.1  1.1  1.1  1.1 

 Source: Company Data, PL Research  
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Price Chart Recommendation History   
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No. Date Rating TP (Rs.) Share Price (Rs.) 

1 03-Oct-25 BUY 391 293 

2 08-Aug-25 BUY 430 319 

3 04-Jul-25 BUY 423 350 

4 16-May-25 BUY 423 327 

5 03-Apr-25 BUY 440 339 

6 04-Mar-25 BUY 441 328 

7 13-Feb-25 BUY 504 339 

8 08-Jan-25 BUY 536 368 

9 18-Nov-24 BUY 536 371 

 
 
Analyst Coverage Universe 
Sr. No. Company Name Rating TP (Rs) Share Price (Rs) 

1 Amber Enterprises India BUY 9,889 8,418 

2 Astral Ltd. BUY 1,727 1,384 

3 Avalon Technologies Hold 1,083 1,253 

4 Bajaj Electricals BUY 600 514 

5 Cello World BUY 686 575 

6 Century Plyboard (I) Hold 818 808 

7 Cera Sanitaryware BUY 7,424 6,149 

8 Crompton Greaves Consumer Electricals BUY 391 293 

9 Cyient DLM Accumulate 478 441 

10 Finolex Industries Accumulate 240 206 

11 Greenpanel Industries BUY 410 299 

12 Havells India Accumulate 1,653 1,487 

13 Kajaria Ceramics Hold 1,288 1,251 

14 Kaynes Technology India Accumulate 7,565 6,659 

15 KEI Industries BUY 4,926 4,173 

16 LG Electronics India BUY 1,780 1,688 

17 Polycab India BUY 8,808 7,440 

18 R R Kabel BUY 1,634 1,391 

19 Supreme Industries BUY 4,723 4,001 

20 Syrma SGS Technology Accumulate 870 852 

21 Voltas  Hold 1,440 1,354 

 

PL’s Recommendation Nomenclature (Absolute Performance) 

Buy  : > 15% 
Accumulate : 5% to 15% 
Hold : +5% to -5% 
Reduce : -5% to -15% 
Sell : < -15% 
Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock 
Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly 
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 ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

(Indian Clients) 

We/I, Mr. Praveen Sahay- MBA Finance, Mr. Shivam Patel- CA Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in 
this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly 
related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. 

(US Clients) 
The research analysts, with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: All of the views expressed in this research report accurately 
reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and No part of his or her or their compensation was, is or will be directly related to the specific 
recommendation or views expressed in this research report. 

DISCLAIMER 

Indian Clients 
Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd, Mumbai, India (hereinafter referred to as “PL”) is engaged in the business of Stock Broking, Portfolio Manager, Depository Participant and distribution for 
third party financial products. PL is a subsidiary of Prabhudas Lilladher Advisory Services Pvt Ltd. which has its various subsidiaries engaged in business of commodity broking, 
investment banking, financial services (margin funding) and distribution of third party financial/other products, details in respect of which are available at www.plindia.com. 

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of PL and is meant for use by the recipient only as information and is not for circulation. This document is not to be 
reported or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security. 

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or completeness 
of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accepts any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given, 
made available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.  

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The suitability or 
otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent expert/advisor. 

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in 
transactions of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication. 

PL may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document. 

PL is a registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulation, 2014 and having registration number INH000000271. 

PL submits that no material disciplinary action has been taken on us by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities. 

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report. 

PL or its associates might have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months or mandated by the subject company for 
any other assignment in the past twelve months.    

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject 
company in the past twelve months 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report. 

PL encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. PL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or 
other benefits from the subject Company or third party in connection with the preparation of the research report. PL or its Research Analysts do not have any material conflict of 
interest at the time of publication of this report. 

It is confirmed that  Mr. Praveen Sahay- MBA Finance, Mr. Shivam Patel- CA  Research Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned 
in the report in the preceding twelve months 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

The Research analysts for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and 
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